

No. 17-10448

**In The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOSEPH M. ARPAIO,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA, NO. 2:16-CR-01012

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OPPOSING APPOINTMENT OF A
SPECIAL PROSECUTOR**

JOHN DIXON KELLER
Deputy Chief

JOHN. P. CRONAN
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division

VICTOR R. SALGADO
SIMON JOSEPH CATALDO
Trial Attorneys
Criminal Division
Public Integrity Section

MATTHEW S. MINER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division

JAMES I. PEARCE
Criminal Division, Appellate Section
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 532-4991
james.pearce@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

ARGUMENT 6

 A. The Court lacks authority here to appoint a special prosecutor..... 7

 1. The prosecutorial powers are vested in the Executive Branch. 7

 2. The narrow exception for judicial appointment of a special prosecutor does not apply here..... 9

 B. *En banc* rehearing is warranted if the Order is not limited to appointment of amicus counsel to defend the district court’s decision. 12

 1. The Order should be clarified to confirm that it does nothing more than appoint amicus counsel. 12

 2. If the Order vests the special prosecutor with broader powers, *en banc* rehearing is warranted. 13

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bloom v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 194 (1968)	8
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	13
<i>Ex Parte Grossman</i> , 267 U.S. 87 (1925)	15
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	15
<i>In re Debs</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895)	8
<i>In re Special Proceedings</i> , 373 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	14
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Arpaio</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2018 WL 2473495 (9th Cir. June 1, 2018).....	12
<i>United States v. Arpaio</i> , 887 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 376 U.S. 681 (1964).....	11
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	7
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988).....	11
<i>United States v. Vlahos</i> , 33 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Universal Oil Products Co. v. Root Rfg. Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 575 (1946)	11
<i>Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	6, 7, 8, 10

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 7

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 14

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 7

18 U.S.C. § 401..... 2, 3

Fed. R. App. P. 29 11

Fed. R. App. P. 35 12

Fed. R. Crim. P. 42.....passim

Fed. R. Crim. P. 42, Committee Notes on Rules—2002 Amendment..... 8

Other Authorities

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., *Supreme Court Practice* (10th ed. 2013) 10, 15
